

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 4:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARKLESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS JAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, OR'

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-205

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 1 FOR FY 2024 OF BARANGAY POBLACION, AMOUNTING TO FIVE MILLION THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FOURTEEN PESOS AND 06/100 (PHP5,367,114.06) TO BE TAKEN FROM THE SURPLUS BEGINNING BALANCE FY 2024 (UNEXPENDED BALANCE)

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya-LB President

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo Abadilla - SK President

WHEREAS, Article 99, (1)(i) of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Local Government Code of 1991, states that, "The Sangguniang Panlungsod as the Legislative Body of the city shall enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate fund for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, xxx, as one of the corporate powers of the city as provided in Rule IX of these rules, and shall:

(i) "Review all ordinances approved by the Sangguniang Barangay and executive orders issued by the Punongbarangay to determine whether these are within the scope of the prescribed powers of the Sanggunian and of the Punongbarangay.";

WHEREAS, the Budget Office endorsed and recommended to the Sangguniang Panlungsod the Supplemental Budget No. 1 of Barangay Poblacion amounting to Five Million Three Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Fourteen Pesos And 06/100 (Php5,367,114.06);

WHEREAS, the following are the sources of fund as certified by the Barangay Treasurer and Acting City Accountant of Barangay Poblacion:





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATE MATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MANTERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLHO W, MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALVEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO LABADILLA

for hy M. h

Page 2 Ordinance No. 2024-205

Barangay Risk Reduction Management Fund- 5,367,114.06
Total Beginning Balance for the year 2024 - 5,367,114.06
Unappropriated Balance - 5,367,114.06
Total Available Resources for Appropriation - 5,367,114.06

WHEREAS, the Supplemental Budget No. 1 is allocated, as follows:

Emergency Vehicles - 5,367,114.06 Total Appropriations - 5,367,114.06

WHEREAS, the Supplemental Appropriation Ordinance No. 01, series of 2024, dated March 19, 2024 is recommended to be declared operative in its entirety effective on the date of its approval subject to the posting requirements under Section 59 of R.A. No. 7160;

WHEREAS, the disbursement thereof shall be in accordance with the existing Budgeting, Accounting and auditing rules and regulations as well as the established compensation laws, rules, policies and guidance;

WHEREAS, all procurement of goods, supplies and materials, equipment and infrastructure/civil works shall be subject to the pertinent provision of R.A No. 9184 (Government Procurement Reform Act) and its Revise Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) and prior clearances from pertinent agencies as maybe appropriate /needed. In addition, all procurement shall be included to the duly approved Annual Procurement Plan (AIP);

WHEREAS, the budget supplemented shall be available exclusively for the specific purposes for which they have been appropriated and shall be spent solely for public purposes. Thus, no monies shall be paid out of Treasury except in pursuance of an Appropriation Ordinance or Law;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to approve the Supplemental Budget No. 1 for FY 2024 of Barangay Poblacion, amounting to Five Million Three Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Fourteen Pesos And 06/100 (Php5,367,114.06) to be taken from the Surplus Beginning Balance FY 2024 (Unexpended Balance).

ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 20th day of May 2024, on its 96th Regular Session.





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TABEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. MEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARKESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. WAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA & BONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

- UM

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLPO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO LABADILLA

Page 3 Ordinance No. 2024-205

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance.

CECILIA C LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON
City Mayor

Date: 2 8 MAY 2024

Norie/10th SP

